

The City of Liverpool Hackney Carriage Rates of Fare

Operative from 29th March 2022

The following four Rates of Fare (D, N, S and E) apply to journeys to destinations wholly within the City of Liverpool or starting within the boundary of the City of Liverpool and ending at any point **less** than 4 miles beyond the nearest boundary of Liverpool.

The taximeter should always be engaged for such journeys and the fare demanded should not exceed that shown on the taximeter at the conclusion of the journey (plus any additional charges specified below).

D (Day) rate

For journeys beginning after 06:00 hours and ending before 23:00 (other than when the N, S, or E rate below applies)

- £3.00 for the first 330 yards or less
- Then 20p each
- Then 20p each succeeding 205 yards (or less) up to 35,200 yards Then 20p each succeeding 300 yards (or less)
- And 20p each 60 seconds waiting charge (or less)



N (Night) rate

Except when the E rate applies, the N rate should be used for journeys (1) beginning after 23.00 hours and ending before 06.00 hours or (2) at any times on Easter Sunday and all bank holidays (other than the Xmas and New Year periods when the E rate should be charged see below)

- £3.75 for the first 330 yards or less
- Then 25p each succeeding 205 yards (or less) up to 35,200 yards Then 25p each succeeding 300 yards (or less)
- And 25p each 60 seconds waiting charge (or less)

S (Saturday/Sunday) rate

Except when the E rate applies, the S rate should be used for journeys beginning after 19.00 hours on a Saturday and ending before 07.00 hours on Sunday

- £4.00 for the first 330 yards or less
- Then 25p each succeeding 205 yards (or less) up to 35,200 yards Then 25p each succeeding 300 yards (or less)
- And 25p each 60 seconds waiting charge (or less)



E (Extra) rate

For journeys beginning (1) after 6.00pm on December 24 to 6.00am on 27 December and (2) after 6.00pm on 31st December to 6.00am 2 January

- £4.50 for the first 330 yards or less
- Then 30p each succeeding 205 yards (or less) up to 35,200 yards Then 30p each succeeding 300 yards (or less)
- And 30p each 60 seconds waiting charge (or less)

Journeys ending 4 miles or more beyond the nearest boundary of the City of Liverpool

For journeys ending 4 miles or more beyond the nearest boundary of the City of Liverpool, the driver is not obliged to accept the hiring but if he/she does so the following will apply:

- Either the hirer can agree the fare or rate of fare (such as the E Rate) with the
 driver before the journey commences in which case the driver must not
 demand more than the agreed fare or rate of fare.
- Or if no such agreement is made before the journey commences the driver must engage the meter in accordance with the applicable D, N, S or E rate and must not demand a fare greater than that shown on the meter at the conclusion of the journey (plus any of the Permitted Additional Charges). For journeys ending 4 miles or more beyond the nearest boundary of the City of Liverpool the driver may request you to pay the estimated fare/deposit upfront. If you do not agree you may be refused travel. No such request should be made in respect of journeys which end within Liverpool or less than 4 miles beyond the nearest boundary of Liverpool.



Permitted additional charges

The only additional charges which may be added to the fare are:

- Tolls to and from the destination (including Tunnel, Motorway, Bridge and Airport tolls).
- A charge of £40 for cleaning the inside of the vehicle in the event of soiling or fouling and a charge of £10 for soiling or fouling of the outside of the vehicle.

The driver is prohibited from making any additional charge for making payment by electronic means.

Enquiries, compliments or complaints

If you have any enquiries, compliments or complaints please contact:

Licensing and Regulatory Services, Cunard Building, Water Street, Liverpool,
 L3 1AH

• Telephone: 0151 233 3015

• Email: Licensing@liverpool.gov.uk

Ellesmere Port and Neston Hackney Carriage Fares

Taxi Number:

If you have any complaints/comments about this vehicle or driver, please contact: Licensing Team, Wyvern House, The Drumber, Winsford CW7 1AH Telephone: 0300 123 8123

If any journey ends outside the boundary of Cheshire West and Chester Council, Ellesmere Port and Neston Zone, the fare may be agreed in advance with the driver, otherwise the Table of Fares must be applied. In all cases where the Table of Fares is applied, it is an offence for the driver to charge more than the fare shown on the taximeter. Fares shown on the taximeter are a maximum, and may be lower at the discretion of the driver or after negotiation with the driver prior to the commencement of the journey.

Fares will increase due to slow moving traffic, any time the vehicle is stationary and any delays.

Tarrifs:	One Mile	Five Miles	10 Miles	Table gives an indication of possible fares. This does not
Tariff One	£3.60	£9.80	£17.60	reflect increases for any delays
Tariff Two	Tariff One +	25%		to journeys. All rates are inclusive of VAT.
Tariff Three	Tariff One +	100%		
Tariff One	Journeys	not exceedin	g 300 yards:	am and 10pm £2.20 incomplete part thereof): 20p
Tariff Two	For each control exception of between multiple the following section of	omplete jourr of Christmas l idnight comm og day. y on Tariff tw	ney between 1 Day, Boxing Dencing the Ba	Opm and 6am, and with the Day and New Year's Day, ank Holiday and 6am, on to Tariff one Plus 25% (or
Tariff Three	27 Decemb	per and from by on Tariff thr	6pm, 31 Dece	Spm, 24 December and 6am, ember to 6am, 2 January nt to Tariff one Plus 100% (or
Waiting Time	Waiting tim	e will apply if		ir charged at 15p increments. s in slow moving traffic and
Extra Charge	charged at • Fouling of	appropriate ⁻ f interior of ve y road fees a	Fariff (Tariff or chicle: £25.00	8 passengers. Any journey ne, two or three) Plus 25% e charged and added separately

This vehicle may be hired for special occasions which may be subject to an extra charge agreed by the hirer. Prior written agreement to the additional charge must be received from the hirer in advance of the journey. In all cases, this agreement must be made at least 48 hours prior to commencement of the journey.



Chester Zone	Hackney	Carriage	Fares
--------------	---------	----------	--------------

mber:
mber:

If you have any complaints/comments about this vehicle or driver, please contact: Licensing Team, Wyvern House, The Drumber, Winsford CW7 1AH Telephone: 0300 123 8123

If any journey ends outside the boundary of Cheshire West and Chester Council, Chester Zone, the fare may be agreed in advance with the driver, otherwise the Table of Fares must be applied. In all cases where the Table of Fares is applied, it is an offence for the driver to charge more than the fare shown on the taximeter. Fares will increase due to slow traffic, when the vehicle is stationary and any delays.

Tarrifs:	One Mile	Five Miles	10 Miles	Table gives an indication of
Tariff One	£4.40	£11.00	£20.80	possible fares. This does not reflect increases for any delays
Tariff Two	Tariff One +	25%		to journeys. All rates are inclusive of VAT.
Tariff	Tariff One +	·50%		
Three				
Tariff Four	Tariff One +	·100%		
Tariff One	Journeys r For each s 10,710 yar	not exceeding ubsequent 21 ds.	210 yards or 0 yards or ind	encing between 6am and 10pm. incomplete part thereof: £2.80 complete part thereof: 20p, up to incomplete part thereof: 20p
Tariff Two		a Bank Holid		Saturday, and any time on a Christmas and New Year)
Tariff Three	6pm and 1 December January.	0pm on 24 Double until 6am 27	ecember and December; fro	each complete journey between the 21 December; from 6am 26 om 6am 1 January until 6am 2 or distance equivalent)
Tariff Four	Christmas 10pm on 2 until 6am 1 Equivalent	and New Yea 4 December January. to Tariff 1 – F	ar Period. For until 6am 26 [Plus 100% (or	each complete journey between December; 10pm 31 December distance equivalent)
Waiting Time	Waiting tim		the vehicle is	our charged at 20p increments. s in slow moving traffic and any
Extra Charge	6 or 7 seat		ng 6 or 7 pass	ther than light luggage): 20p engers: £3.00

Mandatory road fees and tolls will be charged and added separately to the fare. This vehicle may be hired for special occasions which may be subject to an extra charge agreed by the hirer. Prior written agreement to the additional charge must be received from the hirer in advance of the journey. In all cases, this agreement must be made at least 48 hours prior to the commencement of the journey.



Vale Royal Zone Hackney Carriag	ge Fares
---------------------------------	----------

Taxi Number:

If you have any complaints/comments about this vehicle or driver, please contact: Licensing Team, Wyvern House, The Drumber, Winsford CW7 1AH Telephone: 0300 123 8123

If any journey ends outside the boundary of Cheshire West and Chester Council, Vale Royal Zone, the fare may be agreed in advance with the driver, otherwise the Table of Fares must be applied. In all cases where the Table of Fares is applied, it is an offence for the driver to charge more than the fare shown on the taximeter. Fares shown on the taximeter are a maximum, and may be lower at the discretion of the driver or after negotiation with the driver prior to the commencement of the journey. Fares will increase due to slow moving traffic, any time the vehicle is stationary and any delays.

Tarrifs:	One Mile	Five Miles	10 Miles	Table gives an indication of possible fares. This does not
Tariff One	£3.50	£10.50	£19.25	reflect increases for any delays
Tariff Two	£4.50	£14.50	£27.00	to journeys. All rates are inclusive of VAT.
Tariff One	Initial hiringOn comp	ng charge £2. letion of the fi er, for each su	.50 irst mile (in £0	.30am and 11pm 0.20 increments) £3.50 oth of a mile (322 metres)
Tariff Two	 Initial hiring On compount Thereafter £0.50 part Tariff two the night be Christmas 7am the modern the modern them 11pm them 11pm and 	ng charge £3. letion of the fier, for each suthereof rates will appetore until 7acto commence orning after Baight before Na Day. On all 7am.	irst mile (in £0 ibsequent 1/5 oly to all Bank m the morning at 11pm the Boxing Day. A lew Year's Ev other days Ta	1pm and 7.30am 2.20 increments) £4.50 5th of a mile (322 metres) or 6 Holidays commencing at 11 pm 7 g after the Bank Holiday. At 8 night before Christmas Eve until 9 to the New Year to commence at 9 ye until 7am the morning after 9 ariff two rates will apply between
Waiting Time	17 pence f	or each half n	ninute or part	O per hour and will be charged at thereof. Waiting time will be noving traffic or is stopped.
Extra Charge	meter can passengers • Fouling — • Left Property le person to verte equal to 5 for the distributed	be made when sand is carry Fouling of interior of the lice of the property of the propence in the pance from th	en the vehicle ing at least five terior of vehice ence holder we le, shall be end perty shall be poound of its esterned	if twice the rate on the fare is licensed to carry eight we passengers. He (soilage charge) £25.00 who is in possession of intitled to receive from any re-delivered an amount stimated value (or the fare ing to the office of the more than £7.50.



Hackney Carriage

Table of Maximum Fares

2nd November 2021



Tariff 1	£3.00 for the first 440 yards (402 meters) then £0.20 for each 220 yards (201 meters) or part thereof
Tariff 2	£3.80 for the first 440 yards (402 meters) then £0.20 for each 165 yards (151 meters) or part thereof
Tariff 3	£4.60 for the first 440 yards (402 meters) then £0.20 for each 132 yards (121 meters) or part thereof

Where 5 or more passengers are carried the above tariffs will increase by 50% becoming tariffs 4, 5 and 6

Waiting Time

The hirer will be charged £0.20 for the following periods or uncompleted part thereof Tariff 1 - 60 seconds

Tariff 2 - 40 seconds

Tariff 3 - 30 seconds

- 1. Tariff 1 applies at all times when neither tariff 2 nor Tariff 3 applies
- 2. Tariff 2 shall apply (where Tariff 1 would otherwise apply) for any journey at and beyond six miles from the commencement of the journey
- Except when Tariff 3 applies, Tariff 2 applies for hirings between 11.00pm and 6.00am, all day on Bank and Public Holidays, Easter Sunday, and between midday to 11.00pm Christmas Eve and New Year's Eve
- 3. Tariff 3 applies for hirings between:
 - a) 11.00pm Christmas Eve and 6.00am Boxing Day
 - b) 11.00pm New Year's Eve and 6.00am New Year's Day
- 4. If any journey ends outside the Borough boundary the fare should be agreed in advance with the driver otherwise the Table of Fares must be applied
- 5. Only mileage and waiting time charges will appear on the taximeter. Other charges will be charged separately
- 6. Taximeters are calibrated in yards and metric equivalents are approximate only

Extra Charges

Luggage - For each article of luggage outside the passenger compartment $\mathfrak L$ **0.20 Fouling** - The cost to the hirer of cleaning the vehicle when fouled by them $\mathfrak L$ 50.00 **Bridge Crossing** - For a passenger journey involving a crossing of the River Mersey within the Borough the toll for that crossing may be charged at the rate for the time being in force for the vehicle

St. Helens Council – Hackney Carriage Fares Operative 25 November 2021

Table of Maximum Hackney Carriage Fares

RATE 1 (R1) 08.01 – 22.59hrs

RATE 2 (R2) 23.00 - 08.00hrs Applies to Bank Holidays except as described in Rate 3 and all day Easter Sunday

RATE 3 (R3)

Applies from 18:00hrs on Christmas Eve, throughout Christmas Day and Boxing Day until 08:00hrs on 27th December and from 18:00hrs on New Year's Eve, throughout New Year's Day until 08:00hrs on 2nd January.

MILEAGE	R1	R2	R3
For the first 300 metres or part	£2.30	£2.30 £2.80 £3.70	£3.70
For each subsequent 175 metres or part	£0.20		
For each subsequent 130 metres or part		£0.20	
For each subsequent 125 metres or part			£0.20
Waiting time (Each period 30 seconds or part) £0.10	£0.10		
Waiting time (Each period 20 seconds or part)		£0.10 £0.10	£0.10

The Driver is only entitled to charge the above mentioned rate of fares

Extra charges

1. For fouling the cab	£25.00
2. Before the journey starts the driver must advise if they are	
exercising discretion to charge for carrying abnormal loads.	£10.00
This does not apply to the carriage of wheelchairs,	
pushchairs, suitcases, handheld luggage and shopping bags.	
3. Toll charges (Where Applicable)	

NOTE – If you have any complaints regarding the driver or the vehicle you should inform the Council's Licensing Team at Wesley House, Corporation Street, St Helens, WA10 1HF (Telephone – 01744 676770) quoting the vehicle plate number and or the drivers badge number.

St. Helens Council – Hackney Carriage Fares Operative 25 November 2021

Table of Maximum Hackney Carriage Fares

RATE 1 (R1) 08.01 – 22.59hrs

RATE 2 (R2) 23.00 - 08.00hrs
Applies to Bank Holidays except as
described in Rate 3 and all day Easter

RATE 3 (R3)

Applies from 18:00hrs on Christmas Eve, throughout Christmas Day and Boxing Day until 08:00hrs on 27th December and from 18:00hrs on New Year's Eve, throughout New Year's Day until 08:00hrs on 2nd January.

MILEAGE	7	R2	R3
For the first 300 metres or part	£2.30 £2.80 £3.70	£2.80	£3.70
For each subsequent 175 metres or part	£0.20		
For each subsequent 130 metres or part		£0.20	
For each subsequent 125 metres or part			£0.20
Waiting time (Each period 30 seconds or part) £0.10	£0.10		
Waiting time (Each period 20 seconds or part)		£0.10 £0.10	£0.10

The Driver is only entitled to charge the above mentioned rate of fares

Extra charges

1. For fouling the cab	£25.00
2. Before the journey starts the driver must advise if they are	
exercising discretion to charge for carrying abnormal loads.	£10.00
This does not apply to the carriage of wheelchairs,	
oushchairs, suitcases, handheld luggage and shopping bags.	
3. Toll charges (Where Applicable)	

NOTE – If you have any complaints regarding the driver or the vehicle you should inform the Council's Licensing Team at Wesley House, Corporation Street, St Helens, WA10 1HF (Telephone – 01744 676770) quoting the vehicle plate number and or the drivers badge number.



HACKNEY CARRIAGE TARIFF MAXIMUM CHARGES

(WITH EFFECT FROM 18th April 2022)

EVEN WHEN HIRED VIA A PRIVATE HIRE OPERATOR THE TAXIMETER MUST ALWAYS BE ENGAGED AT THE APPROPRIATE MAXIMUM TARIFF SET BY THE COUNCIL APART FROM JOURNEYS THAT EXTEND MORE THAN 4 MILES BEYOND THE BOROUGH BOUNDARY. ANY DRIVER CHARGING HIGHER THAN THE PERMITTED FARE MAY BE COMMITTING A CRIMINAL OFFENCE.

THIS VEHICLE IS HIRED BY A COMBINATION OF BOTH TIME AND DISTANCE CALCULATED AT THE MAXIMUM RATES AS SHOWN IN THE TABLES BELOW.

TARIFF 1

0600 HOURS TO 2300 HOURS EVERY DAY UNLESS SHOWN BELOW

£2.80 for the first 330 yards or less

Then 20p for each succeeding 205 yards (or less) up to 35,200 yards

Then 20p for each succeeding 300 yards (or less)

Then 20p each 60 seconds waiting charge (or less)

TARIFF 2

2300 HOURS TO 0600 HOURS, AND ALL PUBLIC HOLIDAYS EXCEPT CHRISTMAS & NEW YEAR

£3.50 for the first 330 yards or less

Then 25p for each succeeding 205 yards (or less) up to 35,200 yards

Then 25p for each succeeding 300 yards (or less)

Then 25p each 60 seconds waiting charge (or less)

TARIFF 3

CHRISTMAS AND NEW YEAR HOLIDAYS

(From 0600 hours Christmas Eve, all of Christmas Day, all of Boxing Day and until 0600 hours on 27th December and again from 1800 hours on New Year's Eve, all of New Year's Day and until 0600 hours on 2nd January)

£3.90 for the first 400 yards or less

Then 20p for each succeeding 132 yards (or less)

Then 20p for each 40 seconds waiting charge (or less)

PERMITTED EXTRA CHARGES

- (i) 50p as a single discretionary charge for all journeys where more than 4 passengers are carried in the vehicle;
- (ii) £40.00 Fouling Charge;
- (iii) All Tolls to and from the requested destination (including Tunnel, Motorway, Bridge and Airport tolls)

IF A JOURNEY IS TO EXTEND MORE THAN FOUR MILES BEYOND THE BOROUGH BOUNDARY THE DRIVER MUST, BEFORE THE START OF THE JOURNEY AGREE A RATE OF HIRE OR AN AGREED AMOUNT. IF THE METER RATE IS AGREED IT WILL BE ON A MANUAL OVERRIDE AND WILL BE DISPLAYED AS AN "E" ON THE METER. THIS RATE EQUATES TO TARIFF 2'S USUAL CHARGES.

THE DRIVER IS PROHIBITED FROM MAKING ANY ADDITIONAL CHARGE FOR PAYMENT BY ELECTRONIC MEANS.

IF YOU HAVE ANY COMPLIMENTS, COMPLAINTS OR ENQUIRIES REGARDING YOUR TAXI JOURNEY, PLEASE MAKE A NOTE OF THE TAXI LICENCE PLATE NUMBER AND CONTACT: KNOWSLEY COUNCIL LICENSING ENFORCEMENT -

Telephone: 0151 443 2300, or Email: DCRLicensingEnforcementTeam@knowsley.gov.uk